\$40.00 6220

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT
EFFECTIVE DATE:	01/18/2007

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Donald E. CHERRY	01/18/2007

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	1286653 Alberta Ltd.
Street Address:	702 Rideau Road S.W.
City:	Calgary
State/Country:	CANADA
Postal Code:	T2S 0R6

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6220372

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (403)203-0403

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 403-203-0107

Email: sean@patentfile.com

Correspondent Name: Sean W Goodwin

Address Line 1: 602-12th Ave. S.W.

Address Line 2: Suite 222, Parkside Place

Address Line 4: Calgary, CANADA T2R1J3

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	2006.017
-------------------------	----------

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Linda Thompson

Total Attachments: 1

source=Assignment1286653AB#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 018777 FRAME: 0148

500209596

ASSIGNMENT OF FULL INTEREST

United States and Canadian Patents

I, **DONALD E. CHERRY** ("CHERRY"), whose full post office address is c/o Suite 222, 602-12th Ave. S.W., Calgary, Alberta, T2R 1J3, Canada for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of all of which is hereby acknowledged,

DO HEREBY ASSIGN to **1286653 ALBERTA LTD.** ("1286653") having its principal place of business at 702 Rideau Road SW Calgary, Alberta T2S 0R6 Canada, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest in, to and under:

ANY AND ALL INVENTIONS AND DISCOVERIES disclosed in applications for Letters Patents entitled APPARATUS FOR DRILLING LATERAL DRAINHOLES FROM A WELLBORE filed in the United States and Canada (collectively the "Territory"), specifically:

- in the United States
 - filed on December 04, 1997 as Application Serial No. 08/985,085, and issued as US 6,220,372 on April 24, 2001
- in Canada
 - filed on November 20, 1998 as Application Serial No. 2,254,441, claiming priority of the United States filing date, and issued as CA 2,254,441 on July 8, 2003.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the same with all the rights and privileges enjoyed by CHERRY or which would have been enjoyed by CHERRY had he not hereby assigned.

CHERRY hereby covenants, for himself and his legal representatives and assigns, that CHERRY <u>neither has executed</u> nor will execute any instrument or perform any act in conflict herewith, and that CHERRY, and his heirs, legal representatives, and assigns will at all times do such acts and execute such papers, without expense to himself, as from time to time may be necessary or useful to apply for, secure, defend, maintain, reissue, or extend any or all of said Letters Patents, to secure for 1286653 the full benefits of said inventions or discoveries, or otherwise to carry into full force and effect the text and intent of this assignment.

DONALD E. CHERRY

WITNESS

CERTIFICATE OF WITNESS

I acknowledge that I was personally present and did see Donald E. Cherry, who is personally known to me, duly execute the above assignment on the date therein set forth.

Signature of Witness:

RECORDED: 01/19/2007

Name of Witness: Sean W. Goodwin

Address of Witness: 222, 602-12th Ave .S.W., Calgary, AB T2R 1J3

PATENT

REEL: 018777 FRAME: 0149